#### T. W. McKAY, LTD.

Notice of Intended Dividend.

Name of company: T. W. McKay, Ltd. Address of registered office: Dickens Street, Napier. Registry of Supreme Court: Napier. Number of matter: M. 1340/37.
Last day for receiving proofs: 30th June, 1938.
Name of liquidator: G. G. Chisholm, Official Assignee. Address : Napier.

G. G. CHISHOLM, Official Assignee.

Napier, 14th June, 1938.

## RESOLUTION.

THE following Regulations were laid before the members of the Westport Jockey Club at a meeting held on the 26th day of May, 1938, at Westport, with a recommendation by the Chairman of such Club, Mr. Clifford Hart Thomas, that the same be passed at once with a view to their approval by His Excellency the Governor-General in pursuance of the Gaming Act, 1908, section 33.

Mr. Clifford Hart Thomas, the Chairman of such club, and the meeting moved, and Mr. William Patrick Scanlon seconded, and it was resolved that such Regulations should be adopted, and that the Chairman and Secretary be authorized to sign

and that the Chairman and Secretary be authorized to sign

the same in authentication thereof.

The following are the Regulations referred to:—

## WESTPORT JOCKEY CLUB.

#### REGULATIONS.

(Under the Gaming Act, 1908.)

In pursuance and exercise of the powers in that behalf contained in section 33 of the Gaming Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities it enabling in that behalf, the Westport Jockey Club, a racing club within the meaning of the said Act (hereinafter referred to as "the said Club"), doth hereby make the following regulations controlling the admission of persons to that part of the Canterbury Jockey Club's Course situated in the district of Canterbury and known as the Riccarton Raceourse while the said racecourse is used or occupied by the said club for race meetings.

- as the Riccarton Racecourse while the said racecourse is used or occupied by the said club for race meetings.

  1. These regulations shall come into force on the date of the same being published in the New Zealand Gazette.

  2. In these regulations the words "bookmaker," "racing club," and "race meeting" shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms respectively by section 2 of the Gaming Act, 1908
- 3. The following persons shall be and are hereby excluded from the racecourse above described while the same is used or occupied by the said club for a race meeting, namely:—

(a) Bookmakers.(b) Bookmakers' clerks, bookmakers' assistants, and book-

(b) Bookmakers' clerks, bookmakers' assistants, and bookmakers' agents.
(c) All persons under disqualification inflicted by any racing or trotting club in the Dominion of New Zealand, the Commonwealth of Australia, or elsewhere if affiliated to the New Zealand Racing Conference, or the New Zealand Trotting Conference, or the New Zealand Trotting Association.
(d) Common prostitutes and persons who habitually consort with thieves or persons who have no lawful visible means of support.
(e) Professional tipsters, persons convicted of house-

(e) Professional tipsters, persons convicted of house-breaking or pocket-picking, forgery, uttering or possessing counterfeit coin, theft, false pretences, receiving stolen goods, mischief, assault, or any offence or crime of any kind under the Crimes Act,

offence or crime of any kind under the Crimes Act, 1908, and also idle and disorderly persons, rogues, and vagabonds, and incorrigible rogues convicted under the Police Offences Act, 1908, and persons convicted of an offence under the Gaming Act, 1908. Provided always that the Executive Committee appointed by the New Zealand Racing Conference, upon being satisfied by evidence as to character and otherwise that any person who, by reason of any conviction, comes within the scope of this regulation, should have relief from the effect thereof, may grant exemption to any such person, and may at any time revoke any such exemption without notice to such person, and without assigning any reason for such revocation. The foregoing regulations of the Westport Jockey Club were made and passed by such club on the 26th day of May, 1938, and signed by the Chairman and Secretary.

C. H. THOMAS, Chairman.

C. H. THOMAS, Chairman. W. T. SLEE, Secretary.

The foregoing regulations of the Westport Jockey Club, are hereby approved this 3rd day of June, 1938.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

#### CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY.

OTICE is hereby given that Chain Testing Stations (Christchurch), Limited, has changed its name to Chain Testing Stations (New Zealand), Limited, and that the new name was this day entered on my Register of Comparies on place of the former name.

Dated at Christchurch, this 1st day of June, 1938.

J. MORRISON, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

ALFRED IBBOTSON, General Manager of the Perpetual Trustees Estate and Agency Company of New Zealand, Limited, do solemnly and sincerely declare:—

1. That the liability of the members is limited.

2. That the capital of the company is £106,250 divided into 25,000 shares of £4 5s.

3. That the number of shares issued is 25,000.

4. That calls to the amount to 18s. (eighteen shillings) per share have been made under which the sum of £22,500 has been received.

5. That the amount of moneys received on account of

Estates under Administration during the half-year ended 30th April, 1938, is £437,731 5s. 0d.

6. That the amount of all moneys paid on account of Estates under Administration during the half-year ended 30th April, 1938, is £443,027 18s. 6d.

7. That the amount of the balance held to the credit of Estates under Administration during the half-year ended

Estates under Administration during the half-year ended 30th April, 1938, is £80,573 3s. 1d.

8. That the liabilities of the company on the 1st day of May last were debts owing to sundry persons by the company--viz.: On judgment, nil; on specialty, nil; on notes or bills, nil; on simple contracts, £179,536 8s. 5d. on estimated liabilities, nil.

9. That the exects of the company on that data were a few sects of the company on that data were a few sects of the company.

9. That the assets of the company on that date were: Government securities, £10,880; other securities, £193,797 2s. 3d.; bills of exchange and promissory notes, nil; cash on deposit, £24,900 14s. 0d.; cash at bank, £8,046 8s. 3d.

And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

A. IBBOTSON.

Declared by the said Alfred Ibbotson, at Dunedin, this 7th day of June, 1938, before me—W. Eric Reynolds, a Justice of the Peace in and for the Dominion of New Zealand.

### DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP.

WE, the undersigned members of the firm of NEUMEGEN, WELHAM, and LONGLAND, beg to advise that the partnership heretofore existing between us has been dissolved as from the 3rd day of June, 1938. As from that date Ernest E. Neumegen will continue to practice as a Barrister and Solicitor on his own account at Room 10, Grey Buildings, Courthouse Lane, Auckland (Telephone 46-640) under the name or style of "Neumegen and Neumegen," whilst Mr. Lionel Edgar Welham and Mr. Jack Swinton Longland will continue to practice as Barrister and Solicitors in partnership under the name of "Welham and Longland" at Room 9, Grey Buildings aforesaid (Telephone No. 42–345). Dated this 3rd day of June, 1938.

ERNEST E. NEUMEGEN, LIONEL E. WELHAM. JACK S. LONGLAND.

173

# CHANGE OF NAME.

the undersigned WILLIAM JOHN WARREN, formerly known as WILLIAM JOHN SMITH, of 50 King's Crescent, Lower Hutt, Wellington, in the Dominion of New Zealand, Electrical Engineer, do hereby give public notice that by deed-poll dated the 28th day of May, 1938, duly executed and attested and enrolled at the office of the Supreme Court of New Zealand at Wellington on the 9th day of June, 1938, I have assumed and adopted my said surname of "Warren" to be my surname in lieu of my previous surname of "Smith," and I shall at all times henceforth in all actions, proceedings, dealings, and transactions, and upon all occasions use the christian names "William John" and the surname "Warren" in lieu of the christian names "William John" and the surname "Smith" respectively.

Dated this 28th day of May, 1938.

WILLIAM JOHN WARREN

WILLIAM JOHN WARREN.

Witness: T. A. Tarrant, Solicitor, Wellington. Box 779.